
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2953

ANSWERED ON 20TH DECEMBER, 2024


STRENGTHENING MILLET PROCESSING INFRASTRUCTURE


2953.   SHRI MITHLESH KUMAR:


     Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government is taking measures to strengthen millet processing infrastructure in view of International Year of Millets (IYOM);

(b) if so, the details of the schemes through which millet processing infrastructure is being strengthened; and

(c) the details of such infrastructure projects sanctioned under these schemes?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) & (b). Yes, Sir. The Ministry of Food Processing Industries is implementing the Production Linked Incentive Scheme for the Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI) over a six-year period, from FY 2021-22 to FY 2026-27. One component of the scheme focuses on Millet-Based Products, with an outlay of ₹800 crore, and is being implemented from FY 2022-23 to FY

2026-27. This component was launched keeping in view International Year of Millets (IYOM).

The objectives of the PLI Scheme for Millet-Based Products (PLISMBP) are to increase the use of millets in food products and promote their value addition. These objectives will be achieved by incentivizing the manufacturing and sale of selected millet-based products in both domestic and export markets.


(c). The details of beneficiaries under the PLI Scheme for Millet-Based Products are given in the ANNEXURE.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2953 FOR ANSWER ON 20.12.2024 REGARDING

“STRENGTHENING MILLET PROCESSING INFRASTRUCTURE”


List of present beneficiaries under PLI scheme for Millet Based Products


S. No. Name of the Beneficiary

1 Aryan Naturals Private Limited

2 Bagrrys India Private Limited

3 BTW India Pvt Ltd

4 Chordia Food Products Limited

5 Christy Super Foods Private Limited

6 Coastal Foods

7 Early Foods Private Limited

8 Harsh Bakers

9 Hindustan Unilever Limited

10 HSM Foods International Private Limited

11 HW Wellness Solutions

12 ITC Limited

13 Marico Limited

14 Mrs Bectors Food Specialities Limited

15 Nagshetiya Industries

16 Nestle India Ltd

17 Pahal Foods Private Limited

18 Ravi Foods Pvt Ltd

19 Rebala Nutri Foodee Private Limited

20 Sanna Enterprises

21 Satvam Nutrifoods Limited

22 Sproutlife Foods Private Limited

23 Sri Velavan Agro

24 Supreme Nutri Grain Private Limited

25 SWG Industries Limited

26 Tata Consumer Products Limited

27 Treta Agro Pvt. Ltd

28 Wholsum Foods Pvt Ltd

29 Yasheel Foods Ltd


*****

